
MEMBERS OF COUNCIL 
 

HON. KIM REYNOLDS 
     GOVERNOR 
 
HON. PAUL D. PATE 
     SECRETARY OF STATE 
 
HON. ROB SAND  
     AUDITOR OF STATE 
 
HON. ROBY SMITH 
     TREASURER OF STATE 
 
HON. MIKE NAIG 
     SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE 

AOS Claim # 3845 
TOS Job # ____ 

CAPITOL BUILDING 
DES MOINES, IOWA 50319 

PHONE: 515 281-5368 

 

 
May 5, 2025 
 
Accounting Department 
Office of the Treasurer 
Lucas Building 
321 E 12th Street 
Des Moines, IA, 50319 
 

The Executive Council, in a meeting held on this date, approved the Department of Natural Resources’ request 
for an emergency allocation in the amount of $139,088.14, subject to audit of actual invoices. On June 24, 2024, 
multiple wildlife management areas were damaged by flooding. Request was to cover repair costs. 
 
EXECUTIVE COUNCIL OF IOWA 
 

 
 
Kristi Onstot 
Executive Secretary 
 
 
cc:  Kayla Lyon, Director, Department of Natural Resources  

 Sherry Arntzen, Bureau Chief, Parks, Forests and Preserves Bureau, Department of Natural Resources  
 Kara Bryant, Budget and Finance, Department of Natural Resources 
 Matt Bender, Department of Management  

Heather Hackbarth, Department of Management 



 

OFFICE OF AUDITOR OF STATE  
STATE OF IOWA 

State Capitol Building 
Des Moines, Iowa 50319-0004 

Telephone (515) 281-5834 

Rob Sand 
Auditor of State 

 

April 28, 2025 

Kristi Onstot 
Executive Council 
L O C A L 

Subject: Flooding Damages at Multiple Wildlife Management Areas on June 24, 2024  
  Department of Natural Resources 
 Claim dated March 11, 2025 
 AOS Claim ID: 3845 

In accordance with Executive Council policy, we have examined the claim for 
29C.20 funds for the above-mentioned damage.  It is our conclusion that the above-
mentioned damage incurred by the Department of Natural Resources is covered by 
Chapter 29C.20 of the Code of Iowa.  Therefore, we recommend an Executive Council 
allocation in the amount of $139,088.14, subject to an audit of actual invoices. 

Sincerely,  
 
 
 
 
Brian R. Brustkern, CPA 
Deputy Auditor of State 

cc: Kayla Lyon, Director, Department of Natural Resources 
 Monica Thelen, Wildlife Bureau, Department of Natural Resources 
 Kara Bryant, Budget & Finance, Department of Natural Resources 
 Heather Hackbarth, Department of Management 



 

 6200 PARK AVE STE 200, DES MOINES IA 50321  

Phone: 515-725-8200 www.IowaDNR.gov  Fax: 515-725-8201 

March 11, 2025 

Auditor’s Office, Executive Council          
 
Subject:  CLAIM ID #3845; Flooding Damage at Missouri River Wildlife Unit 

On June 25, 2024 you were sent notification of flooding impacting Wildlife Management Areas within the 
Missouri River Wildlife Unit in Woodbury, Monona and Harrison counties. Severe flooding caused silt deposits, 
rock washouts and scours of parking lots, access roads, boat ramps, dikes and damage to electrical pumps.  

Many of the user access areas are heavily used and staff got to work making repairs quickly to not negatively 
impact public use. At the time we started making repairs, FEMA Public Assistance was not available for 
permanent repairs in these counties.  

Our Engineers developed estimates and staff have repaired the damages at Deer Island, Little Sioux, Tyson Bend, 
Upper Decatur Bend and Weedland Access back to pre-flood conditions. These repairs involved silt removal and 
rock replacement on public access areas and totaled $45,011.44. Please find the Engineering estimates and 
invoices enclosed.  

Repairs are still needed at Louisville Bend. Staff were proactive and disconnected the electrical panel that 
controls the pumps in an effort to protect the pumps in the case of flooding. However, the pumps were 
damaged. We worked with the manufacturer to determine if the damage could be covered under the pump’s 
warranty and that claim was denied. We have had one pump repaired for a cost of $14,538.35, please find that 
invoice enclosed. We will need to repair the second pump for the same cost of $14,538.35. 

Additionally, the South wetland dike at Louisville Bend was damaged and will require Engineering design and 
repair. This repair is attached and estimated at $65,000. 
 
This information is being submitted to Executive Council as a request for a total allocation of $139,088.14. 
 
I thank you and the Executive Council members for your time and consideration of this request. Please let me 
know if you need any additional information.  
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Monica Thelen, Executive Officer II  
Wildlife Bureau 
 

 

 

 

 

http://www.iowadnr.gov/


 

ESTIMATE OF PROBABLE COSTS         

Project # TBD     

Deer Island WMA     

Parking Lot, Road, Boat Ramp     

jfelts     

  Full Project 

Item No. 
Descriptio
n 

Quantit
y Unit Unit Cost Cost 

1 
Sediment 
Removal 1 EA 

$5,000.0
0 $5,000.00 

2 
Class A 
Road 400 Tons $36.75 $14,700.00 

3   0   $0.00 $0.00 

4   0   $0.00 $0.00 

5   0   $0.00 $0.00 

6   0   $0.00 $0.00 

7   0   $0.00 $0.00 

8   0   $0.00 $0.00 

9   0   $0.00 $0.00 

10   0   $0.00 $0.00 

   Estimate $19,700.00 

DNR Form 542-0700     
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 



 

 



 

 
 



 
 

ESTIMATE OF PROBABLE COSTS         

Project # TBD     

Little Sioux WMA     

Boat Ramp     

jfelts     

  Full Project 

Item No. 
Descriptio
n 

Quantit
y Unit 

Unit 
Cost Cost 

1 
Class A 
Roadstone 70 Tons $35.75 $2,502.50 

2   0   $0.00 $0.00 

3   0   $0.00 $0.00 

4   0   $0.00 $0.00 

5   0   $0.00 $0.00 

6   0   $0.00 $0.00 

7   0   $0.00 $0.00 

8   0   $0.00 $0.00 

9   0   $0.00 $0.00 

10   0   $0.00 $0.00 

   Estimate $2,502.50 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 



 

ESTIMATE OF PROBABLE COSTS         

Project # TBD     

Tyson Bend WMA     

Parking Lot, Road, Boat Ramp     

jfelts     

  Full Project 

Item No. 
Descriptio
n 

Quantit
y Unit Unit Cost Cost 

1 
Sediment 
Removal 1 EA 

$4,000.0
0 $4,000.00 

2 
Class A 
Road 325 Tons $34.25 $11,131.25 

3   0   $0.00 $0.00 

4   0   $0.00 $0.00 

5   0   $0.00 $0.00 

6   0   $0.00 $0.00 

7   0   $0.00 $0.00 

8   0   $0.00 $0.00 

9   0   $0.00 $0.00 

10   0   $0.00 $0.00 

   Estimate $15,131.25 

DNR Form 542-0700     
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 



 

 
 



 

 
 



ESTIMATE OF PROBABLE COSTS         

Project # TBD     

Upper Decatur WMA     

Access Road     

jfelts     

  Full Project 

Item No. 
Descriptio
n 

Quantit
y Unit 

Unit 
Cost Cost 

1 
1.5" Road 
Stone 95 Tons $34.75 $3,301.25 

2   0   $0.00 $0.00 

3   0   $0.00 $0.00 

4   0   $0.00 $0.00 

5   0   $0.00 $0.00 

6   0   $0.00 $0.00 

7   0   $0.00 $0.00 

8   0   $0.00 $0.00 

9   0   $0.00 $0.00 

10   0   $0.00 $0.00 

   Estimate $3,301.25 

DNR Form 542-0700     
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 



ESTIMATE OF PROBABLE COSTS         

Project # TBD     

Weedland Access     

Access     

jfelts     

  Full Project 

Item No. 
Descriptio
n 

Quantit
y Unit 

Unit 
Cost Cost 

1 1" Base 125 Tons $38.25 $4,781.25 

2   0   $0.00 $0.00 

3   0   $0.00 $0.00 

4   0   $0.00 $0.00 

5   0   $0.00 $0.00 

6   0   $0.00 $0.00 

7   0   $0.00 $0.00 

8   0   $0.00 $0.00 

9   0   $0.00 $0.00 

10   0   $0.00 $0.00 

   Estimate $4,781.25 

DNR Form 542-0700     
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 



 
 
 
 



 

 



 

ESTIMATE OF PROBABLE COSTS         

Project # TBD     

Louisville Bend WMA     

Southern Dike Repair     

jfelts     

  Full Project 

Item No. Description 
Quantit
y Unit Unit Cost Cost 

1 Mobilization 1 LS 
$3,000.0

0 $3,000.00 

2 
Earthfill (Dike repair with onsite 
Borrow) 500 CY $5.00 $2,500.00 

3 Revetment Stone 450 TN $70.00 $31,500.00 

4 Flex-a-Mat Plus Spilway Armoring 3500 SF $8.00 $28,000.00 

5   0   $0.00 $0.00 

6   0   $0.00 $0.00 

7   0   $0.00 $0.00 

8   0   $0.00 $0.00 

9   0   $0.00 $0.00 

10   0   $0.00 $0.00 

   Total $65,000.00 

   Engineer's Estimate $65,000.00 

DNR Form 542-0700     
 
 
 
 


	TREASEMG_DNR.pdf
	Office of the Treasurer
	EXECUTIVE COUNCIL OF IOWA

	C. DNR Wildlife Management Areas AOS Claim 3845 Allocation Request.pdf
	3845 Request for Allocation Letter AOS-Signed.pdf
	AOSClaim3845_MissouriRiver_AllocationRequest.pdf


